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Decision No. __ {_,9_.~_·,8_4 __ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE dr'CALIFORNIA. 

!n the Matter of the Application of ) 
FRESNO CITY LINES, INC., for authority) 
to increase fares. ) 

Application No. 34735 
(as amended) 

Dearing, Jertberg & Avery by Kenneth G. 
Ade~ for applicant. 

Lloy A. Bowes,for the Amalgamated 
---Association of Street Electric Railway 

and Motor Coach Employees of America, 
interested party supporting the application. 

C. M .. Ozias, for the City of Fresno, protestant. 
'l'. A. Hopkins, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION ... _- ... _- .... 

Applicant is engaged in the transportation of passengers 

as a passenger stage corporation in and in the immediate vicinity of 

Fresno, California, under Commission authority. The present applica­

tion seeks authority to revise its fares by: 

(a) Increasing basic adult fares from eleven cents 
or one token, sold at the rate of five for 
fifty cents to fifteen cents cash fare or one 
token, sold at the rate of four for forty­
five cents. 

(b) IncreaSing student fares from one token sold 
at the rate of ten for fifty cents to one 
token sold at the ra.te of two for fifteen 
cents. 

(c) Increasing the fares of'children of the ages 
six to twelve inclusive, and the fares of 
students six to eighteen years of age inclu­
SiVe, on school days only and upon presenta­
tion of school identifj,cation from five cents 
cash to eight cents cash~l 

As indicated above, the basic zone fare would be increased. 

No change is proposed in the five-cent increment aclded to the basic 

fare for movement through each additional zone. 

1 
A minor amendment to the application was made at the hearing so as 
to include students as well as children in the fare increase of a 
cash fare of eight cents or two tokens for fifteen cents instead 
of the present five cent fa.re. 
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A public hearing was held at Fresno on November 1$, 1953, 
I , "I j 

before COmmissioner Potter and Examiner Rowe. Notices of the he~ing 
,I .• I 

were duly posted in applicant's vehicles and also published in a 
, . \.): ' , 

newspaper of general circulation. Evidence both oral and documentary 
, .,' , , 

was submitted 'by applicant and 'by the Commission staff. The City 

Attorney of Fresno appeared in opposition to the requested fare in-
1 .,' , 

crease, but introduced no direct evidence. He pa~~icipated, however, 

in the examination of witnesses. A representative of the city schools 
, ,... If 

' .. 
testified. No one else appeared in opposition to the sought fare 

. , , . , . ~ .. 

increase. The matter was duly submitted for decision. 
, ' 

As justification for the establishment of the fare raises 

requested applicant alleged and submitted proof' that there; have been 

substantial increases in wages, costs of fuel and other operating 
• r ~ , 

expenses and in taxes, as well as a decline in passengers. The in­

creased costs are stated as $34,400 additional per year as wages, 
\ • ,. I .: 

$6,500 as cost of fuel and $6,600 as increased tax on fuel. The 

decline ot passengers tor the twelve months ending August .31, 1953, 
.. ~ • • I· ~ , ' ) , 

is put at 510,6$0 as compared with the 12-month period ending 

November 30, 1951. The estimated decline of passengers stated in 
, t., . '. t 

terms of reduced revenue is the sum of $10,700. The resulting 

decline in net operating income f'rom such factors is placed at 

$98,200 per annum. 
. ' , . 

Forecasts of results of operation anticipated if the 
, ' •• ' .:'):: ., ." ~j '. 

present fares were continued throughout the year commencing 
. :",:' t.-" ' 

December 1,. 1953, and ending November 30, 1954, and what the re-
'. . , ," 

sults would be if the increased fares requested were in effect, 
, ;. \ ~. :.' 

were presented by company witnesses and by members of the staff. 

In these calculations, full effect was given to all known advances 

~n expenses actually experienced. The studies contained balanc~ 

sheets, operating statements, studies of traffic flows and trends, 
, ' i. .. t' 
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an~ depreciation and rate base statements. These detailed studies 

of the financial results of applicant's operations, were presented 

at the hearing by Witnesses tor applicant and the Commission stai'i'. 

The calculations of the witnesses are summarized in the tabulation 

which follows: 

Estfmates of the Financial Results of Operations , 
Anticipated in the Year Commencing December 1;1953; 
Under the Present and P.roposed Passenger Fares.;,.. "" 

0Eerating Revenues 

Passenger Revenue 

Present Proposed 
Fares Fares 

Cornmis sion .. Engineer 
Present Proposed 

Fares ~Fares 

Other Operating Revenue 
Total Operating Revenue 

Operating Expenses 
(exclusive of depre-
ciation and taxes) 

Depreciation 

Operating Taxes 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Income Before 
Income Taxes 

Income Taxes 

Net Operating Income 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

Operating Ratio 
After Inc ome T axe s 

$573,739 $626,604-
f6,z760 4J~f~ $5 ti,499 i06, 

537,670 539,256 

47,775 47,775 

SS.,79l 60,03Q 

$644,263 $647,061 

03,761;) 

(~) 
5~ 

16~30) 

);251 

13,052 
5l5,097 

2.5.3% 

98.03% 

528,085 

47,:360 

57;622 

i633:;067 

" . 
(3;366) 

.320,400 

lOO.5:310* 

) Indicates red !igures. 
--* Loss (no income tax involved) .. 

529,$85· 

47,360 

59;793 

$637,038 

77;398" 

30,770 
46:,62$, 

" 

320,400 
~4~SS% 

The main differences in the foregoing estimated results of 

operation are attributable to variations in the bases used by the 

witnesses for calculating the passenger revenue estimates, the amount 

included in the operating expenses for the cost of management, super­

vision and accounting and the estimated rate base. 
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Tho o3ti~~tod rovonuoz under the ~resont ~d ~ro~osod f~res, 

~ccording to the record, were bcsed upon the presen~ revenues ~djustod 

to sive effect to tho decline experienced in the volume of traffic. 

In thcze calc'llations, variations in the figu.res a~peal" in the- rate of 

the downward trend of traffic employed in developing the expected 

traffic volume and in the est~ted probable usc of tokens instead of 

cash f~rcs~ The number of passongers est~ted tor the r~te ye~r by 

~ppli~tTs witnesses includod ~llow~ce tor the full effect or a 

sharp drop in the number of passengerz ~~dled in the month of October 

195'3~ It ~ro.s agreed by the Witnesses th.:lt the ~Outlt of the fluc~-

tiO:1 ~,,~s unusually gre""t ruld th.a.t the reasons thorefor ".,ero unknown. 

The~dence offerod by ~pplic~trs witnessos ~~ support of their 

e~tic~to is not persuasivo t~t the tr~ffic volume would continue to 

drop ~t the rate indicated in October 195'3~ On the other h~d, the 

stafr cng1neer t s est~te ~ppe~s to give reasonable effect to the 

'T.lrious fluctu~tions in tro.tfic experienced during the yc~ :md ~'ill 

'be adopted for the purpose of this pr.ocooding~ 

In rog~rd to tho usc of tokens, the ~pp1ic~ntrs Witnesses 

est~ted th~t 80 percent of the tot~l pD.ssengers trD.nsported would 

a~.11 thomsolves or the lower t~es ~tordod by tho pur¢~so o~ tokonc~ 

The st~ff engineer concludod t~t the tokon use would ~mou.~tto 67 per­

ccnt~ Appli~~~t%s cstim~te w~s b~sed on tho be~vior- of two E~stcrn 

cities while the ost1m~to of the st~tt engineer w~s· ~~sed on the re­

~ct1on of Fresno riders to v~rious r~re st~uctures in effect ~~ the 

p~st~ The est~te of the st~tf ongineer ~ppe~s more re~son~ble ~d 

will be used: 

In regCl.rd to tho opero.t1ng expenses, ~pplicc.nt% s cs·tim..~tos 
I 

include :m o.llow~ce of $31,90l for n..'\nD.gcment, supervision o.nd 

o.ccounting :Cees b:'.sed upon =. percent:'.gi) of" the gross revenue ~ The 

~ount is p~id to the p~rent comp~y ~~d includes such serVices 
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, 
performod tor ~~plic~t C~ superVision, ~CC~lnting ~d other gonor~l 

offico ~ttorz ~d o~~go~ont functions,~ The st~ff ongineer ~llewod 
, ; 

$23,000 for these sorvices b~sod upon cons1deretion of tho ~ount 

roquired if ~ppl~c~nt 1tzolf wore to pertor.c ~ll, 01" tho serVices 1n 

question~ Appl1c~tts est1o~te b~sed on ~ porcentogc of tho gross 

rovonue h~s not boon ~bst~t1ctod~ The enginecrts t1gurois 

re~son~ble ~d will be ~dopted hero1n~ 
, 

In developing tho r~te o~so, ~D~li~nt included acounts 

cl.;..ioed to bo the cppro.1sed D~kot vc.lue of lend, struetures ~nd other 

opero.t1vo ,roport1os~ This b~sis wo.s'rejocted by the Coac1ss10n when 
. :3 : 

o.P?l1cont I S f~os lest "'oro ~djusted... The engineer: s esti:l:l.to o.r 
, •• I 

tho ro.t6 00.50 developed iroQ rocorded book vo.luos, loss o.ccrued 

dcpreci~tion, ~djU5tcd to reflect the o,cr~ting condition o.t tho 

=idpoL~t of tho rete ye~ will be used~ 

A ropresonto.tive of the Fresno city school systeo testified 

tho.t tho pro:losed incroo.se in sehool fo.res frotl 5 c~nts l'er ride to 

8 cents ~er ride, or With the, use of tokons, 7~5 cents per ride, 

)rob~bly would increo.so the requests of po.rents tor o~er~t1on 01" 
, 

~ddit1on~1 bu:o~ by the school o.uthor1t1es~ In this conncction, 

~~Dlico.nt introduced no evidence of ~rob~tivo v~luo in su,?ort of its 

~ro'O$c.l to inereo.:e school fc.res to ~ greo.ter extent th~n ro'quested 
, 

for the ~dult f~res~ On thiz record, ~~ increo.sed school f~e no 

grc~ter t~~ 6 cents ,er r1de'h~s beon just1ficd~ As c convenience 

to ,tho s~donts, tokens ~lso· 'shou.ld be offered .:'.t tho rete of , fol' 

30 cents~ 

Tho estioc.ted results of o~er~tion under two c.ltc~n~to f~re 

structures wore presented by the st~r engineer and are o.s £'ollows:.fo.. 

':) 
..J 

- ... 

See DeCision No. 46492 of Decem.ber 4, 1951, in i~pp1ic~t1on !~o .. 32181+. 4 
Exhibit No; 4; 
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!teo. 

Revenues 
O~or~t1ns EXvenses 
Not cetore Ineooe T~os 
I:lco::le Taxes 
Not ~ter Incooe T~e~ 
Rc.te 1kse 
R~te of Return 
Opor~ting R~tio After 

Ineotle T:tXes. 

CASE I 
Ad.ult ~2¢ 
Child 6¢ 
School 5Z30¢ 

" 
$682-109 

6~t:§~~ 
15'135 
31~191 

3201lrbO 
'-).~ 74% 

95~l;.3% 

C1\SEII 
Adult l5(J-5150¢ 
Child 6¢ 
School ;/30¢ 

w. 

It is cle~ troo the eVidence of record thAt the ,resent 

f~ez ~re insufticient to covor the cost of o~erction ~d thc.t their 

continu~ce would rocult only in further los~es~ The t~cs ~ropos¢d 
" . 

in the ot~ft ~ltorn~te,C~se !, would ,roduce o:1l"n1ngs which: c.1'~e~ 

to be no gro""ter th...1ll neces·s~ry to ,rovido t\ l"o~sonc.ble ~ru;'e1n be-

twoen revenuos end e~,cnse$ ~d to ~ssure the cont1n~nce of 

:l.deq~to serVice to the :,u'bliC~ 

U=,on cc.refUl consideration of ;:J.1 01' the ovidence of' 

record, the Coo.c.ission is 01' the o:>1nion ~d finds th::l.t the jll"ol'osed 

faros set out in the st~f enginoor!s c.ltcrno.te, Co.$O I, ~d 0.0 sot 

forth in the ordor which tollows, hAve been just1riod~ 

OR'DER ..... - ...... -....., 

Based u,on tho ovidence of record and uDon the conclusions 

~d findings set forth in the ?roceding o?inion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED thM.t Fresno City Lines, Inc~, 'bo mld 
" 

it is hereby o.uthorizod to osto.bl1sh, on not loss t~ f1·'."ed~ys t 
I 

notico to tho Cooc1scion ~d to the ~u'b11c, c~nges in its p~ssongor 

fo.res cs follows: 

(1) Inereo.so the 'bazic o.du1t r~rc !ro~ II cents 

e~sh or one token sold ~t the ro.te of , for 

,0 cents to 12 cents co.sh~ 
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(2) Incr~ase fa.res frotlJ. 5 to 6 cents cash 

or one token sold at the rate of 5 tor 

30 cents tor: 

a. Children aged 6 to 12, inclusive; 

b. Students aged 6 to lS, inclusive, 

on school ~ys only, and on presen-

tation of school identific~tion. 

, 1 
I 
I 
I 

IT IS HEREEY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein 

grant~d sh~ll expire unless exercised within sixty ~ys after the 

effective date ot this order. 

!T IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in ~ll oth~r r~spccts 

Application No. 34735, ~s ~cnded, be and it is hereby d~nicd. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant b~ ruld it is 

hereby directed to post ~nd m~intain in its vehicles ~ notice of the 

increased f~r~s herein authorized. Such notice shall '00 post~d not 
'. ~ " I,.!' . 

l~ss tha.n five days prior to the o;f'foctivc date of such fc:rc's· .:l.nd 

shell remain posted for 0. poriod of not loss th~n thirty·days. Such 

notice shall b~ of such type size th~t it mAY o~sily '00 read by 

pD.ssengers on said bus..:s c.nd sha.ll b\.l entitlod "Notice of F-lrC 

Incre.:l.se~. Soid title shall be in type not less then throu-fo~rths 

of ~~ inch in ~cight. 

This order sh~ll bocomc ~ff~ctivv twonty d.:l.ts ."ft\,lr the 

dilto horoof. 

Dated ~~ S~n Fr,~cisco, C~iforni~~ this~/~ day of 

Dccomb.,;.:r 1 1953. 


